

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																		
	17.4.1	Dicyclomine	P,S,T	Injection 10 mg/ mL	per ml (for less than 10ML Pack)	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above									2			
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)									254.37			
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation									5.10			
						Number of Packs considered									2			
						Average PTR									2.55			
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin									0.41			
						Ceiling Price (without GST)									2.96			
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price									9.89%			
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)									2.96			
						Minimum Price (Rs.)									2.27			
						Maximum Price (Rs.)									2.83			
						Average of all considered (Rs.)									2.55			
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)									2.96			
						Reduction from current ceiling price									16.38%			
						TOTAL MAT									2,56,13,475	100%	M3	
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered			
1	17.4.1	DICYCLOMINE   A3A1	CYCLOPAM 10 MG INJECTION 2 ML	CYCLOPAM	INDOCO REMEDIES LTD	10 MG	2	ml	5.66	13045726	50.93%	50.93%	Y	2.83	2.83			
2		DICYCLOMINE   A3A1	MEFTAL SPAS 10 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MEFTAL SPAS	BLUE CROSS LABORAT	10 MG	2	ml	4.53	12391653	48.38%	48.38%	Y	2.27	2.27			
3		DICYCLOMINE   A3A1	SPASMO PROXYVON 10 MG INJECTION 2 ML	SPASMO PROXYVON	WOCKHARDT LTD	10 MG	2	ml	17.14	176096	0.69%	0.69%	N	8.57				

Note: Earlier under NLEM, 2015 two separate prices for the subject formulation were notified (1. 1ML/2ML 2. 10ML/30ML). Now, in place of earlier 1. less than 10ML pack size and 2. 10ML & more pack size are proposed.

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013																
	17.4.1	Dicyclomine	Injection 10 mg/ mL	per ml (10ML & More Pack)										Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above	1	
			P,S,T											Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)	311.36	
														Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation	3.58	
														Number of Packs considered	2	
														Average PTR	1.79	
														Less: Reduction as per Monopoly Conditions	0.18	
														PTR after reduction	1.61	
														Add : 16% Retailer Margin	0.26	
														Ceiling Price (without GST)	1.87	
														% Reduction with compared to Highest Price	11.38%	
														Final Ceiling Price (without GST)	1.87	
														Minimum Price (Rs.)	1.76	
														Maximum Price (Rs.)	1.82	
														Average of all considered (Rs.)	1.79	
														Ceiling Price (Rs.)	1.87	
														Reduction from current ceiling price	17.98%	
<b>A. List of items under consideration</b>										TOTAL MAT	3,11,35,728	100%	M3			
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered	
1	17.4.1	DICYCLOMINE   A3A1	CYCLOPAM 10 MG INJECTION 10 ML	CYCLOPAM	INDOCO REMEDIES LTD	10 MG	10 ml		18	5594713	17.97%	100.00%	Y	1.82	1.82	
2		DICYCLOMINE   A3A1	CYCLOPAM 10 MG INJECTION 30 ML	CYCLOPAM	INDOCO REMEDIES LTD	10 MG	30 ml		53	25541015	82.03%	100.00%	Y	1.76	1.76	
Note: Earlier under NLEM, 2015 two separate prices for the subject formulation were notified (1. 1ML/2ML 2. 10ML/30ML). Now, in place of earlier 1. less than 10ML pack size and 2. 10ML & more pack size are proposed.																
<b>B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly</b>																
S.No.	Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any			S.O. Number & date	Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)									
1.	Dicyclomine	Injection 10 mg/ ml	per ml (Less than 10ML pack)			Uploaded with current Lot	9.89%									
														Average reduction		9.89%

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																			
19.3.2	DPT+ Hib+ HepB vaccine	P,S,T	DPT + Hib + Hep	Per 0.1 ml	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above													2	
					Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)													1,174.82	
					Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation													157.76	
					Number of Packs considered													3	
					Average PTR													52.59	
					Add : 16% Retailer Margin													8.41	
					<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>													89.18	
					<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b>													76.88	
					<b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>													Per 0.1 ml	
					% Reduction with compared to Highest Price													15.66%	
					Final Ceiling Price (without GST)													61.00	
					Minimum Price (Rs.)													39.98	
					Maximum Price (Rs.)													62.35	
					Average of all considered (Rs.)													52.59	
					Ceiling Price (Rs.)													61.00	
					Reduction from current ceiling price													31.60%	
										TOTAL MAT		11,75,34,498		100%		M3			
S.No.	Uniqu e No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR.(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwi se MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify ( Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per 0.1 ML Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered				
1		COMBINATIONS WITH TETANUS COMPONENT   7B1	COMVAC 5 INJECTION 0.5 ML	COMVAC 5	BHARAT BIO TECH INTERNATIONAL		0.5	ml	297	51254	0.04%	0.04%	N	59.40					
2		COMBINATIONS WITH TETANUS COMPONENT   7B1	COMVAC 5 PFS INJECTION 0.5 ML	COMVAC 5	BHARAT BIO TECH INTERNATIONAL		0.5	ml	420	840	0.00%	0.00%	N	84.00					
3		COMBINATIONS WITH TETANUS COMPONENT   7B1	EASY FIVE TT PREFILLED SYRINGE 0.5 ML	EASY FIVE TT	PANACEA BIOTEC LTD		0.5	ml	277.14	16942677	14.42%	14.42%	Y	55.43	55.43				
4		COMBINATIONS WITH TETANUS COMPONENT   7B1	PENTAVAC PREFILLED SYRINGE 0.5 ML	PENTAVAC	SERUM INSTITUTE OF INDIA LTD		0.5	ml	311.77	42352396	36.03%	36.03%	Y	62.35	62.35				
5		COMBINATIONS WITH TETANUS COMPONENT   7B1	PENTAVAC SD INJECTION 0.5 ML	PENTAVAC SD	SERUM INSTITUTE OF INDIA LTD		0.5	ml	199.92	58187331	49.51%	49.51%	Y	39.98	39.98				

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013															
	19.3.3	DPT vaccine	P,S,T		Per 0.5 ml	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above							2		
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)							5,999.55		
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation							27.12		
						Number of Packs considered							2		
						Average PTR							13.56		
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin							2.17		
						Ceiling Price (without GST)							15.73		
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price							0.00%		
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)							15.73		
												Minimum Price (Rs.)	13.56		
												Maximum Price (Rs.)	13.56		
												Average of all considered (Rs.)	13.56		
												Ceiling Price (Rs.)	15.73		
												Reduction from current ceiling price	0.00%		
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	100% SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	M3 Price per 0.5 ML (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	19.3.3	COMBINATIONS WI	ADACEL INJECTION 0.5 ML	ADACEL	SANOFI INDIA LTD.		0.5	ml	1020	59026732	9.84%	9.84%	Y	1020.00	13.56
2		COMBINATIONS WI	BOOSTRIX INJECTION 0.5 ML	BOOSTRIX	GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.		0.5	ml	989.71	540927980	90.16%	90.16%	Y	989.71	13.56
3		COMBINATIONS WI	TRIPLE ANTIGEN ( SERUM) INJECTION 5 ML	TRIPLE ANTIGEN ( SERUM)	SANOFI INDIA LTD.		5	ml	51.61	155	0.00%	0.00%	N	5.16	
4		COMBINATIONS WI	TRIPLE ANTIGEN INJECTION 0.5 ML	TRIPLE ANTIGEN	SERUM INSTITUTE OF INDIA LTD		0.5	ml	11.63	105	0.00%	0.00%	N	11.63	

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013							Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above					13			
6.1.2.1	Albendazole	P,S,T	400 mg	per Tablet	Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)					68.67					
					Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation					76.55					
					Number of Packs considered					14					
					Average PTR					5.47					
					Add : 16% Retailer Margin					0.87					
					Ceiling Price (without GST)					6.34					
					% Reduction with compared to Highest Price					25.81%					
					Final Ceiling Price (without GST)					6.34					
					Minimum Price (Rs.)					0.88					
					Maximum Price (Rs.)					7.37					
					Average of all considered (Rs.)					5.47					
					Ceiling Price (Rs.)					6.34					
					Reduction from current ceiling price					25.85%					
					TOTAL MAT					74,50,367					
					100%					M3					
S.N o.	Uniq ue No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strengt h	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brand wise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	6.1.2.1	ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ABD 1 (FRANKLIN) 400 MG TABLET 1	ABD 1 (FRANKLIN)	FRANKLIN LABORATORIES (INDIA) PVT. LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	1.1	13091	0.18%	0.18%	N	1.10	
2		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ABENDOL 400 MG TABLET 1	ABENDOL	LEEFORD HEALTHCARE	400 MG	1	TABLET	2.94	940558	12.62%	12.62%	Y	2.94	2.94
3		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ABN 400 MG TABLET 10	ABN	AQUARIUS HEALTH CARE PVT LTD	400 MG	10	TABLET	25	324650	4.36%	4.36%	Y	2.50	2.50
4		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ABZ (KARE HEALTH) 400 MG TABLET 1	ABZ (KARE HEALTH)	KARE HEALTH SPECIALITIES PVT LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.84	200581	2.69%	2.69%	Y	6.84	6.84
5		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ABZOLE 400 MG TABLET 2	ABZOLE	EUPHORIC PHARMACEUTICALS (P) LTD	400 MG	2	TABLET	13.68	98807	1.33%	1.33%	Y	6.84	6.84
6		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	AL 27 400 MG TABLET 10	AL 27	ACRON PHARMACEUTICALS	400 MG	10	TABLET	71.19	71308	0.96%	0.96%	N	7.12	
7		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALBEKEM 400 MG TABLET 1	ALBEKEM	ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	3.25	11753	0.16%	0.16%	N	3.25	
8		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALBEMINT 400 MG TABLET 1	ALBEMINT	IATROS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.18	238305	3.20%	3.20%	Y	6.18	6.18
9		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALBEND(DRAKT PHARMA) 400 MG TABLET 1	ALBEND(DRAKT PHA	DRAKT PHRMA PVT LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.18	12470	0.17%	0.17%	N	6.18	
10		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALBERA 400 MG TABLET 10	ALBERA	ALDE MEDI IMPEX	400 MG	10	TABLET	64.29	731959	9.82%	9.82%	Y	6.43	6.43
11		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALBET 400 MG TABLET 1	ALBET	BENNET PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED	400 MG	1	TABLET	7.18	7008	0.09%	0.09%	N	7.18	
12		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALBUS 400 MG TABLET 1	ALBUS	RHOMBUS PHARMA	400 MG	1	TABLET	9.18	1313	0.02%	0.02%	N	9.18	
13		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALONE 400 MG TABLET 1	ALONE	ACRON PHARMACEUTICALS	400 MG	1	TABLET	5.57	40973	0.55%	0.55%	N	5.57	
14		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALSON 400 MG TABLET 1	ALSON	REDSON LABORATORIES PVT LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	8.58	8391	0.11%	0.11%	N	8.58	
15		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALVELA 400 MG TABLET 1	ALVELA	SHRINIVAS GUJARAT LABORATORIES PVT LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.17	710936	9.54%	16.56%	Y	6.17	6.17
16		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ALVELA 400 MG TABLET 3	ALVELA	SHRINIVAS GUJARAT LABORATORIES PVT LTD	400 MG	3	TABLET	18.51	522645	7.02%	16.56%	Y	6.17	6.17
17		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	BANTIL 400 MG TABLET 1	BANTIL	THRIFT PHARMACEUTICALS	400 MG	1	TABLET	7.67	11842	0.16%	0.16%	N	7.67	
18		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	BELGYN 400 MG TABLET 10	BELGYN	DYCINE PHARMACEUTICALS	400 MG	10	TABLET	55.86	467660	6.28%	6.28%	Y	5.59	5.59
19		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	BENDAL 400 MG TABLET 1	BENDAL	PATSON LABORATORIES PVT. LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	9.84	5461	0.07%	0.07%	N	9.84	
20		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	BENZOL (DIAMOND) 400 MG TABLET 1	BENZOL (DIAMOND)	DIAMOND DRUGS	400 MG	1	TABLET	5.6	10981	0.15%	0.15%	N	5.60	
21		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	DEBAR 400 MG TABLET 3	DEBAR	ZEUS PHARMA	400 MG	3	TABLET	55.8	56	0.00%	0.00%	N	18.60	
22		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	DEHEL 400 MG TABLET 1	DEHEL	THETA LAB PVT LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.62	28409	0.38%	0.38%	N	6.62	
23		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ERAWORM 400 MG TABLET 1	ERAWORM	MARC PHARMA	400 MG	1	TABLET	7.85	8	0.00%	0.00%	N	7.85	
24		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	HELMEX 400 MG TABLET 1	HELMEX	MARS THERAPUTICS & CHEMICALS LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.75	1809	0.02%	0.02%	N	6.75	
25		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	HELMINEX 400 MG TABLET 1	HELMINEX	SHRINIVAS GUJARAT LABORATORIES PVT LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	12.88	17581	0.24%	0.24%	N	12.88	
26		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	HELMITAK 400 MG TABLET 1	HELMITAK	ACHEMIC	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.29	107371	1.44%	1.44%	Y	6.29	6.29
27		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	KRUMEX 400 MG TABLET 1	KRUMEX	DALES PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.33	72257	0.97%	0.97%	N	6.33	
28		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	LAPWORM 400 MG TABLET 1	LAPWORM	LYPHOMED REMEDIES P LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	8.4	1504	0.02%	0.02%	N	8.40	
29		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	LUPIBEND 400 MG TABLET 1	LUPIBEND	LUPIN LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	2.88	41461	0.56%	0.57%	N	2.88	
30		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	LUPIBEND ALU/ALU 400 MG TABLET 1	LUPIBEND	LUPIN LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	9	1107	0.01%	0.57%	N	9.00	
31		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	OLWORM 400 MG TABLET 1	OLWORM	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	400 MG	1	TABLET	2.8	8729	0.12%	0.12%	N	2.80	
32		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	ONEZOLE (MONICHEM) 400 MG TABLET 1	ONEZOLE (MONICHE	MONICHEM HEALTHCARE PVT LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	15.6	686	0.01%	0.01%	N	15.60	
33		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	OUT (UDIK) 400 MG TABLET 1	OUT (UDIK)	UDIK PHARMACEUTICALS	400 MG	1	TABLET	5.74	11853	0.16%	0.16%	N	5.74	
34		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	QANZOL PLUS 400 MG TABLET 1	QANZOL PLUS	QUE PHARMA PVT. LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	8.5	40180	0.54%	0.54%	N	8.50	
35		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	SIDOSE 400 MG TABLET 1	SIDOSE	EMCEE PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.17	661046	8.87%	8.87%	Y	6.17	6.17
36		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	VELOCID 400 MG TABLET 1	VELOCID	MAAN PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	35.71	1199427	16.10%	16.10%	Y	35.71	7.37
37		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	VERMANTH 400 MG TABLET 1	VERMANTH	ALMET CORPORATION LTD.	400 MG	1	TABLET	20	51220	0.69%	0.69%	N	20.00	
38		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	WINTIL 400 MG TABLET 1	WINTIL	MAKERS LABS	400 MG	1	TABLET	2	8	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.00	
39		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	WORMFRESH 400 MG TABLET 6	WORMFRESH	SMART LABORATORIES PVT LTD	400 MG	6	TABLET	22	54990	0.74%	0.74%	N	3.67	
40		ALBENDAZOLE   P1B1	WORMOFF 400 MG TABLET 1	WORMOFF	CAPLET INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	400 MG	1	TABLET	5.97	56966	0.76%	0.76%	N	5.97	

41	ALBENDAZOLE	P1B1	WORMORID 400 MG TABLET 10	WORMORID	FINECURE PHARMACEUTICALS	400 MG	10	TABLET	8.82	478388	6.42%	6.42%	Y	0.88	0.88
42	ALBENDAZOLE	P1B1	XENITH 400 MG TABLET 1	XENITH	MAPRA LABORATORIES PVT. LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	6.18	184613	2.48%	2.48%	Y	6.18	6.18
43	ALBENDAZOLE	P1B1	ZENEBEND (GALPHA) 400 MG TABLET 1	ZENEBEND (GALPHA)	GALPHA LABORATORIES LTD	400 MG	1	TABLET	2.8	6	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.80	



Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013															
	22.2.1	Betamethasone	P,S,T	Injection 4 mg/ml	per ml	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above									5
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)									855.76
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation									18.22
						Number of Packs considered									5
						Average PTR									3.64
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin									0.58
						Ceiling Price (without GST)									4.23
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price									8.90%
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)									4.23
						Minimum Price (Rs.)									3.36
						Maximum Price (Rs.)									4.00
						Average of all considered (Rs.)									3.64
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)									4.23
						Reduction from current ceiling price									9.23%
									TOTAL MAT	8,56,71,343	100%	M3			
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	22.2.1	BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	BETAGEE 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	BETAGEE	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.5	1223.25	0.00%	0.00%	N	3.50	
2		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	BETASONE (LABORATE) 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	BETASONE (LABORATE)	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.5	472.5	0.00%	0.00%	N	3.50	
3		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	BETNECIP 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	BETNECIP	CIPLA LTD.	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.44	15586.64	0.02%	0.02%	N	3.44	
4		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	BETNESOL 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	BETNESOL	GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.89	65159879.87	76.06%	76.06%	Y	3.89	3.89
5		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	BETNI 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	BETNI	INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	4 MG	1	INJECTION	4	3707775.2	4.33%	4.33%	Y	4.00	4.00
6		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	BETSONE 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	BETSONE	MEDOPHARM	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.47	2137665.74	2.50%	2.50%	Y	3.47	3.47
7		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	DECDAN B 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	DECDAN B	WOCKHARDT LTD	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.36	11638226.32	13.58%	13.58%	Y	3.36	3.36
8		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	NBET (ABBOTT) 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	NBET (ABBOTT)	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.98	78055.18	0.09%	0.09%	N	3.98	
9		BETAMETHASONE   H2A9	STEMIN 4 MG INJECTION 1 ML	STEMIN	INDSWIFT LABORATORIES LTD.	4 MG	1	INJECTION	3.5	2932457.94	3.42%	3.42%	Y	3.50	3.50



Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013																
															Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above	1
	7.1.24	Ifosfamide	Powder for Injection 1000mg												Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)	172.56
		T													Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation	300.00
															Number of Packs considered	1
															Average PTR	300.00
															Less: Reduction as per Monopoly Conditions	54.78
															PTR after reduction	245.22
															Add : 16% Retailer Margin	39.24
															<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>	<b>401.77</b>
															<b>Each Pack</b>	
															Ceiling Price (without GST)	284.46
															% Reduction with compared to Highest Price	18.26%
															<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b> <b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>	<b>346.35</b>
															Final Ceiling Price (without GST)	284.46
															Minimum Price (Rs.)	300.00
															Maximum Price (Rs.)	300.00
															Average of all considered (Rs.)	300.00
															Ceiling Price (Rs.)	284.46
															Reduction from current ceiling price	29.20%
<b>A. List of items under consideration</b>										TOTAL MAT	<b>1,72,60,495</b>	100%	M3			
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify ( Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered	
1	7.1.24	IFOSFAMIDE	CELOFOS 1000 MG INJECTION 1 ML	CELOFOS	CELON LABS	1000 MG	1	Each Vial	300	17255935	99.97%	99.97%	Y	300.00	300.00	
2		IFOSFAMIDE	IFONEON 1000 MG INJECTION 1 ML	IFONEON	NEON LABORATORIES LTD	1000 MG	1	Each Vial	240	4560	0.03%	0.03%	N	240.00		
<b>B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly</b>																
		S.No.	Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any					S.O. Number & date					Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)	
		1	Ifosfamide	Powder for Injection 2000mg	Injection					Uploaded on 10.02.2023					18.26%	
										Average reduction					<b>18.26%</b>	

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																						
	11.3.2	Calamine	P,S,T	Lotion (as per IP)	per ml	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above					9											
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)					905.92											
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation					11.04											
						Number of Packs considered					15											
						Average PTR					0.74											
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin					0.12											
						Current Ceiling Price					0.94											
						Maximum Permissible PTR					0.81											
						(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)																
						Ceiling Price (without GST)					0.85											
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price					9.14%											
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)					0.85											
						Minimum Price (Rs.)					0.25											
						Maximum Price (Rs.)					0.81											
						Average of all considered (Rs.)					0.74											
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)					0.85											
						Reduction from current ceiling price					9.57%											
S.No.	Uniqu e No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered							
1	11.3.2	CALAMINE   D3	ALOMINE 8 % LOTION 100 ML	ALOMINE   D3	NOEL PHARMACEUTICALS		100	ml	89.29	165012	0.18%	0.18%	N	0.89								
2		CALAMINE   D3	ANTHICAL 2 % LOTION 60 ML	ANTHICAL   D3	ELDER PHARMACEUTICALS LTD		60	ml	45.45	21771	0.02%	0.02%	N	0.76								
3		CALAMINE   D3	CALA CALM CALAMINE LOTION 70 ML	CALA CALM CALAMINE   D3	SOLDERMA PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. LTD		70	ml	53.56	53828	0.06%	0.06%	N	0.77								
4		CALAMINE   D3	CALACARE 8 % LOTION 100 ML	CALACARE   D3	INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD		100	ml	24.8	262547	0.28%	0.28%	N	0.25								
5		CALAMINE   D3	CALADRYL 8 % LOTION 100 ML	CALADRYL   D3	JOHNSON & JOHNSON		100	ml	68.43	13942461	15.09%	32.11%	Y	0.68	0.68							
6		CALAMINE   D3	CALADRYL 8 % LOTION 60 ML	CALADRYL   D3	JOHNSON & JOHNSON		60	ml	47.1	15723138	17.02%	32.11%	Y	0.79	0.79							
7		CALAMINE   D3	CALAK 15 % LOTION 100 ML	CALAK   D3	MENARINI INDIA		100	ml	62.86	5322246	5.76%	6.63%	Y	0.63	0.63							
8		CALAMINE   D3	CALAK 15 % LOTION 1000 ML	CALAK   D3	MENARINI INDIA		1000	ml	247.36	5689	0.01%	6.63%	Y	0.25	0.25							
9		CALAMINE   D3	CALAK 15 % LOTION 50 ML	CALAK   D3	MENARINI INDIA		50	ml	37.14	793125	0.86%	6.63%	Y	0.74	0.74							
10		CALAMINE   D3	CALAMINOL 5 % LOTION 100 ML	CALAMINOL   D3	PASTEUR LABORATORIES PVT. LTD.		100	ml	62.86	108622	0.12%	0.12%	N	0.63								
11		CALAMINE   D3	CALAN LOTION 100 ML	CALAN   D3	PANZER PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD		100	ml	88.14	207678	0.22%	0.22%	N	0.88								
12		CALAMINE   D3	CALANIM 3 % LOTION 50 ML	CALANIM   D3	NEMUS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD		50	ml	101.69	1537436	1.66%	1.66%	Y	2.03	0.81							
13		CALAMINE   D3	CALDERM 15 % LOTION 100 ML	CALDERM   D3	DERMO CARE LABORATORIES		100	ml	61.7	572889	0.62%	0.65%	N	0.62								
14		CALAMINE   D3	CALDERM 15 % LOTION 60 ML	CALDERM   D3	DERMO CARE LABORATORIES		60	ml	33.22	27034	0.03%	0.65%	N	0.55								
15		CALAMINE   D3	CALDLITE 8 % LOTION 60 ML	CALDLITE   D3	ARVIND REMEDIES LTD.		60	ml	67.86	94868	0.10%	0.10%	N	1.13								
16		CALAMINE   D3	CALOMOIST 15 % LOTION 100 ML	CALOMOIST   D3	PRISM LIFESCENCE		100	ml	135.71	1074009	1.16%	3.07%	Y	1.36	0.81							
17		CALAMINE   D3	CALOMOIST 15 % LOTION 50 ML	CALOMOIST   D3	PRISM LIFESCENCE		50	ml	95	1766810	1.91%	3.07%	Y	1.90	0.81							
18		CALAMINE   D3	CALSMOOTH LOTION 100 ML	CALSMOOTH   D3	LUPIN LTD		100	ml	36.71	76327	0.08%	0.08%	N	0.37								
19		CALAMINE   D3	CUREAC 15 % LOTION 70 ML	CUREAC   D3	SALVE PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD		70	ml	131.43	3713249	4.02%	4.02%	Y	1.88	0.81							
20		CALAMINE   D3	FRESO CALAMINE LOTION 50 ML	FRESO CALAMINE   D3	OMEGA REMEDIES PVT LTD		50	ml	63.99	49016	0.05%	0.05%	N	1.28								
21		CALAMINE   D3	HISTACALAMINE 15 % LOTION 100 ML	HISTACALAMINE   D3	PASTEUR LABORATORIES PVT. LTD.		100	ml	78.57	140169	0.15%	0.15%	N	0.79								
22		CALAMINE   D3	LACTO CALAMINE HYDRATION LOTION 120 ML	LACTO CALAMINE HYDRATION   D3	PIRAMAL HEALTHCARE LIMITED		120	ml	165.94	747888	0.81%	1.35%	Y	1.38	0.81							
23		CALAMINE   D3	LACTO CALAMINE HYDRATION LOTION 60 ML	LACTO CALAMINE HYDRATION   D3	PIRAMAL HEALTHCARE LIMITED		60	ml	98.05	496133	0.54%	1.35%	Y	1.63	0.81							
24		CALAMINE   D3	LINICAL 8 % LOTION 100 ML	LINICAL   D3	PALSON DRUG		100	ml	134.24	26912328	29.13%	29.13%	Y	1.34	0.81							
25		CALAMINE   D3	PRUCAL 8 % LOTION 100 ML	PRUCAL   D3	APEX LABORATORIES LTD.		100	ml	115.26	8610225	9.32%	17.14%	Y	1.15	0.81							
26		CALAMINE   D3	PRUCAL 8 % LOTION 50 ML	PRUCAL   D3	APEX LABORATORIES LTD.		50	ml	71.18	7226226	7.82%	17.14%	Y	1.42	0.81							
27		CALAMINE   D3	VERACAL 8 % LOTION 125 ML	VERACAL   D3	DERMO CARE LABORATORIES		125	ml	69.83	18575	0.02%	0.02%	N	0.56								
28		CALAMINE   D3	ZINCAL (ALIVE) 15 % LOTION 100 ML	ZINCAL (ALIVE)   D3	ALIVE		100	ml	66.43	2720906	2.94%	2.94%	Y	0.66	0.66							
29		CALAMINE   D3	ZINCAL PLUS 8 % LOTION 100 ML	ZINCAL PLUS   D3	ALIVE		100	ml	53.57	1286	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.54								

Note: The PTR of item at S.N. 12,16,17,19,22-26 is higher than the Maximum Permissible PTR, therefore restricted to Maximum Permissible PTR.

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013																	
										Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above						1	
6.4.5	Cycloserine	S,T	250mg	per Tablet											25.78		
										Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)						37.43	
										Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation						1	
										Number of Packs considered						37.43	
										Average PTR						2.05	
										Less: Reduction as per Monopoly Conditions						35.38	
										PTR after reduction						5.66	
										Add : 16% Retailer Margin						41.04	
										Ceiling Price (without GST)						5.48%	
										Current Ceiling Price		51.83	per Tablet			41.04	
										Maximum Permissible PTR		44.68				5.48%	
										(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)						41.04	
										Final Ceiling Price (without GST)							
										Minimum Price (Rs.)						37.43	
										Maximum Price (Rs.)						37.43	
										Average of all considered (Rs.)						37.43	
										Ceiling Price (Rs.)						41.04	
										Reduction from current ceiling price						20.82%	
<b>A. List of items under consideration</b>										TOTAL MAT		25,77,864	100%	M3			
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered		
1	6.4.5	Cycloserine	MYCOTUF C 250 MG TABLET 10	MYCOTUF C	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	250 MG	10	TABLET	374.28	2577864	100.00%	100.00%	Y	37.43	37.43		
<b>B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly</b>																	
S.No.	Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any				S.O. Number & date	Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)									
1	Cycloserine	250mg	Capsule				5938(E) dated 19.12.2022	5.48%									
Average reduction																	
5.48%																	

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013															
	23.4.1	CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	P,S,T	10 mg	per Tablet	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above					3				
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)					146.97				
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation					6.35				
						Number of Packs considered					3				
						Average PTR					2.12				
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin					0.34				
						Current Ceiling Price					2.79	per Tablet			
						Maximum Permissible PTR					2.41				
						(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)									
						Ceiling Price (without GST)					2.46				
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price					12.17%				
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)					2.46				
						Minimum Price (Rs.)					1.92				
						Maximum Price (Rs.)					2.41				
						Average of all considered (Rs.)					2.12				
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)					2.46				
						Reduction from current ceiling price					11.83%				
						TOTAL MAT					1,47,82,351	100%		M3	
S.No.	Uniqu e No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	23.4.1	CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	CLOFRANIL 10 MG TABLET 10	CLOFRANIL	SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD.	10 MG	10	TABLET	44.47	1516703	10.26%	10.26%	Y	4.45	2.41
2		CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	CLOMIDEP (TRIKO) 10 MG TABLET 10	CLOMIDEP (TRIKO)	TRIKO PHARMACEUTICALS	10 MG	10	TABLET	19.93	18219	0.12%	0.12%	N	1.99	
3		CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	CLOMILENT 10 MG TABLET 10	CLOMILENT	TALENT INDIA	10 MG	10	TABLET	19.19	651189	4.41%	4.41%	Y	1.92	1.92
4		CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	CLOMIP 10 MG TABLET 10	CLOMIP	RELIANCE FORMULATION PVT LTD	10 MG	10	TABLET	20.16	13012	0.09%	0.09%	N	2.02	
5		CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	CLONIL 10 MG TABLET 10	CLONIL	INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	10 MG	10	TABLET	20.16	12528845	84.76%	84.76%	Y	2.02	2.02
6		CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	D.D.PRAMINE 10 MG TABLET 10	D.D.PRAMINE	D.D.PHARMACEUTICALS	10 MG	10	TABLET	22.31	306	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.23	
7		CLOMIPRAMINE   N6A3	PRUMPIN 10 MG TABLET 10	PRUMPIN	CNX HEALTHCARE PVT LTD	10 MG	10	TABLET	18.57	54076	0.37%	0.37%	N	1.86	

Note: The PTR of item at S.N. 1 is higher than the Maximum Permissible PTR, therefore restricted to Maximum Permissible PTR.

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																					
	23.4.1	CLOMIPRAMIN	P,S,T	25 mg	per Tablet	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above												3			
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)												669.43			
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation												13.39			
						Number of Packs considered												3			
						Average PTR												4.46			
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin												0.71			
				<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>	<b>6.16</b>	<b>per Tablet</b>	Ceiling Price (without GST)												5.18		
				<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b>	<b>5.31</b>		% Reduction with compared to Highest Price												0.59%		
				<b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>			Final Ceiling Price (without GST)												5.18		
																		Minimum Price (Rs.)		4.45	
																		Maximum Price (Rs.)		4.49	
																		Average of all considered (Rs.)		4.46	
																		Ceiling Price (Rs.)		5.18	
																		Reduction from current ceiling price		15.91%	
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	6,91,30,615	100%	M3				Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered				
1	23.4.1	CLOMIPRAMIN	ARIMIP 25 MG TABLET 10	ARIMIP	ARINNA LIFESCIENCES PVT. LTD.	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.47	531136	0.77%	0.77%	N	4.45							
2		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOCLAM 25 MG TABLET 10	CLOCLAM	AURUM LIFE SCIENCE PVT. LTD.	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.15	272728	0.39%	0.39%	N	4.42							
3		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOFRANIL 25 MG TABLET 10	CLOFRANIL	SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD.	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.47	18512238	26.78%	26.78%	Y	4.45	4.45						
4		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOMIDEP (TRIKO) 25 MG TABLET 10	CLOMIDEP (TRIKO)	TRIKO PHARMACEUTICALS	25 MG	10	TABLET	43.43	520965	0.75%	0.75%	N	4.34							
5		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOMILENT 25 MG TABLET 10	CLOMILENT	TALENT INDIA	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.94	1472907	2.13%	2.13%	Y	4.49	4.49						
6		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOMINE (PSYCHOTROPICS) 25 MG TABLET 10	CLOMINE (PSYCHOTROPICS)	PSYCHOTROPICS INDIA LTD	25 MG	10	TABLET	16.02	7545	0.01%	0.01%	N	1.60							
7		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLONIL 25 MG TABLET 10	CLONIL	INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.48	46958025	67.93%	67.93%	Y	4.45	4.45						
8		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLORA 25 MG TABLET 10	CLORA	SIGMUND PROMEDICA	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.36	4299	0.01%	0.01%	N	4.44							
9		CLOMIPRAMIN	D.D.PRAMINE 25 MG TABLET 10	D.D.PRAMINE	D.D PHARMACEUTICALS	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.24	44550	0.06%	0.06%	N	4.42							
10		CLOMIPRAMIN	KLOMIN 25 MG TABLET 10	KLOMIN	RKG PHARMA	25 MG	10	TABLET	28.16	6449	0.01%	0.01%	N	2.82							
11		CLOMIPRAMIN	OCIFRIL 25 MG TABLET 10	OCIFRIL	LA PHARMACEUTICALS	25 MG	10	TABLET	44.48	625300	0.90%	0.90%	N	4.45							
12		CLOMIPRAMIN	PRUMPIN 25 MG TABLET 10	PRUMPIN	CNX HEALTHCARE PVT LTD	25 MG	10	TABLET	40.72	168540	0.24%	0.24%	N	4.07							
13		CLOMIPRAMIN	SYCONIL 25 MG TABLET 10	SYCONIL	PSYCORMEDIES	25 MG	10	TABLET	39.29	5933	0.01%	0.01%	N	3.93							

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																		
	23.4.1	CLOMIPRAMIN	P,S,T	75 mg	per Tablet	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above												3
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)												1,254.52
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation												36.73
						Number of Packs considered												3
						Average PTR												12.24
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin												1.96
						<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>												15.93
						<b>per Tablet</b>												14.20
						<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b>												13.73
						<b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>												10.83%
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price												14.20
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)												14.20
						Minimum Price (Rs.)												11.50
						Maximum Price (Rs.)												13.73
						Average of all considered (Rs.)												12.24
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)												14.20
						Reduction from current ceiling price												10.86%
						TOTAL MAT				12,74,03,325	100%	M3						
S.No.	Uniqu e No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwis e MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered			
1	23.4.1	CLOMIPRAMIN	ARIMIP 75 MG TABLET SR 10	ARIMIP	ARINNA LIFESCIENCES PVT. LTD	75 MG	10	TABLET SR	115.01	1347917	1.06%	1.06%	Y	11.50	11.50			
2		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLODEP (EAS) 75 MG TABLET 10	CLODEP (EAS)	EAST WEST PHARMA	75 MG	10	TABLET	38.82	4348	0.00%	0.00%	N	3.88				
3		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOFRANIL 75 MG TABLET SR 10	CLOFRANIL	SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD.	75 MG	10	TABLET SR	115	35852170	28.14%	28.14%	Y	11.50	11.50			
4		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOMIDEP SR 75 MG TABLET 10	CLOMIDEP	CIPLA LTD.	75 MG	10	TABLET	117.86	210325	0.17%	0.17%	N	11.79				
5		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOMILENT 75 MG TABLET SR 10	CLOMILENT	TALENT INDIA	75 MG	10	TABLET SR	110.72	261558	0.21%	0.21%	N	11.07				
6		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLONIL 75 MG TABLET SR 10	CLONIL	INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	75 MG	10	TABLET SR	159.29	88252235	69.27%	69.27%	Y	15.93	13.73			
7		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLOPIN (TRI) SR 75 MG TABLET 10	CLOPIN (TRI)	TRIPADA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD	75 MG	10	TABLET	132.14	25239	0.02%	0.02%	N	13.21				
8		CLOMIPRAMIN	CLORA 75 MG TABLET SR 10	CLORA	SIGMUND PROMEDICA	75 MG	10	TABLET SR	114.93	26632	0.02%	0.02%	N	11.49				
9		CLOMIPRAMIN	D.D.PRAMINE 75 MG TABLET 10	D.D.PRAMINE	D.D PHARMACEUTICALS	75 MG	10	TABLET	114.4	6635	0.01%	0.01%	N	11.44				
10		CLOMIPRAMIN	OCIFRIL XR 75 MG TABLET 10	OCIFRIL	LA PHARMACEUTICALS	75 MG	10	TABLET	147.36	985501	0.77%	0.77%	N	14.74				
11		CLOMIPRAMIN	PRUMPIN 75 MG TABLET SR 10	PRUMPIN	CNX HEALTHCARE PVT LTD	75 MG	10	TABLET SR	115.01	430765	0.34%	0.34%	N	11.50				

Note: The PTR of item at S.N. 6 is higher than the Maximum Permissible PTR, therefore restricted to Maximum Permissible PTR.

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013															
										Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above					7
6.2.2.7	Doxycycline	Powder for injection 100mg P,S,T	per vial	Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)										2,715.40	
										Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation					3091.51
										Number of Packs considered					8
										Average PTR					386.44
										Add : 16% Retailer Margin					61.83
										Ceiling Price (without GST)					448.27
										% Reduction with compared to Highest Price					32.29%
										Final Ceiling Price (without GST)					448.27
										Minimum Price (Rs.)					218.63
										Maximum Price (Rs.)					570.71
										Average of all considered (Rs.)					386.44
										Ceiling Price (Rs.)					448.27
										Reduction from current ceiling price					NA
										TOTAL MAT					27,49,21,144
										100%					M3
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	6.2.2.7	DOXYCYCLINE	BDOXY 100 MG INJECTION 1	BDOXY	BDR PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNA	100 MG	1	vial	308.58	8949	0.00%	0.00%	N	308.58	
2		DOXYCYCLINE	BIDEL 100 MG INJECTION 1	BIDEL	VERITAZ HEALTHCARE LTD	100 MG	1	vial	599.64	387367	0.14%	0.14%	N	599.64	
3		DOXYCYCLINE	DIFIDOX 100 MG INJECTION 1	DIFIDOX	FUSION HEALTHCARE PVT LTD	100 MG	1	vial	399.29	59393589	21.60%	21.60%	Y	399.29	399.29
4		DOXYCYCLINE	DOXCLI 100 MG INJECTION 1	DOXCLI	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	100 MG	1	vial	392.86	1134580	0.41%	0.41%	N	392.86	
5		DOXYCYCLINE	DOXICIP 100 MG INJECTION 1	DOXICIP	CIPLA LTD.	100 MG	1	vial	427.86	584457	0.21%	0.21%	N	427.86	
6		DOXYCYCLINE	DOXIFIC 100 MG INJECTION 1	DOXIFIC	GUFIC BIOSCIENCE LTD	100 MG	1	vial	410	29522870	10.74%	10.74%	Y	410.00	400.72
7		DOXYCYCLINE	DOXT 100 MG INJECTION 1	DOXT	DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD	100 MG	1	vial	424.29	97216719	35.36%	35.36%	Y	424.29	424.29
8		DOXYCYCLINE	DOXYBUZ 100 MG INJECTION 1	DOXYBUZ	ALNICHE LIFE SCIENCES PVT.LTD	100 MG	1	vial	321.43	3962910	1.44%	1.44%	Y	321.43	321.43
9		DOXYCYCLINE	DOXYPURE 100 MG INJECTION 20 ML	DOXYPURE	AKUMENTIS HEALTHCARE LTD	100 MG	1	vial	482.86	408500	0.15%	0.15%	N	482.86	
10		DOXYCYCLINE	GUFIDOX 100 MG INJECTION 1	GUFIDOX	GUFIC BIOSCIENCE LTD	100 MG	1	vial	364.29	24567353	8.94%	8.94%	Y	364.29	364.29
11		DOXYCYCLINE	KABIDOX 100 MG INJECTION 1	KABIDOX	FRESENIUS KABI INDIA PVT LTD	100 MG	1	vial	218.63	3171447	1.15%	1.15%	Y	218.63	218.63
12		DOXYCYCLINE	LOXYN D 100 MG INJECTION 1	LOXYN D	ANGLO-FRENCH DRUGS & INDUST	100 MG	1	vial	571.43	857716	0.31%	0.31%	N	571.43	
13		DOXYCYCLINE	MICRODOX 100 MG INJECTION 1	MICRODOX	MICRO LABS LTD	100 MG	1	vial	392.15	27521653	10.01%	10.01%	Y	392.15	392.15
14		DOXYCYCLINE	PLUGDOX 100 MG INJECTION 1	PLUGDOX	SAMARTH LIFE SCIENCES PVT LTD	100 MG	1	vial	570.71	26183033	9.52%	9.52%	Y	570.71	570.71

Note: PTR of item at S.N. 6 restricted to lowest PTR of other brand of that company plus 10%.

107939/2023/NPPA

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013																		
Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above										1								
6.5.1 and 6.9.2.1	Amphotericin B (conventional)	Injection 50 mg	per vial							Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)					135.06			
		P,S,T								Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation					253.23			
										Number of Packs considered					1			
										Average PTR					253.23			
										Less: Reduction as per Monopoly Conditions					95.38			
										PTR after reduction					157.85			
										Add : 16% Retailer Margin					25.26			
			per pack							Ceiling Price (without GST)					183.11			
			Current Ceiling Price							343.91								
			Maximum Permissible PTR							296.47								
			S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022							% Reduction with compared to Highest Price					37.67%			
										Final Ceiling Price (without GST)					183.11			
										Minimum Price (Rs.)					253.23			
										Maximum Price (Rs.)					253.23			
										Average of all considered (Rs.)					253.23			
										Ceiling Price (Rs.)					183.11			
										Reduction from current ceiling price					46.76%			
A. List of items under consideration										TOTAL MAT			1,35,06,097	100%			M3	
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify ( Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered			
1	6.5.1 and 6.9.2.1	Amphotericin B (conventional) - Injection 50 mg/vial	AMPHOTRET 50 MG INJECTION 10 ML	AMPHOTRET	BHARAT SERUMS & VACCINES LTD	50 MG	1	vial	253.23	13506097	100.00%	100.00%	Y	253.23	253.23			
B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly																		
S.No.	Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any			S.O. Number & date	Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)											
1	Amphotericin B	LipidAmphotericinB- Injection50mg/vial				S.O.2943(E) dated 14.08.2019	36.67%											
2	Amphotericin B	Liposomal Amphotericin B - Injection50 mg/vial				S.O.2943(E) dated 14.08.2019	38.66%											
										37.67%								



Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013																
					Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above					1						
6.4.11	Linezolid	P,S,T	300 mg	per Tablet	Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)					71.21						
					Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation					18.64						
					Number of Packs considered					1						
					Average PTR					18.64						
					Less: Reduction as per Monopoly Conditions					1.22						
					PTR after reduction					17.42						
					Add : 16% Retailer Margin					2.79						
					Ceiling Price (without GST)					20.20						
<b>New Added</b>					% Reduction with compared to Highest Price					6.56%						
					Final Ceiling Price (without GST)					20.20						
										Minimum Price (Rs.)					18.64	
										Maximum Price (Rs.)					18.64	
										Average of all considered (Rs.)					18.64	
										Ceiling Price (Rs.)					20.20	
										Reduction from current ceiling price					NA	
<b>A. List of items under consideration</b>										TOTAL MAT	71,20,880		100%	M3		
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify ( Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered	
1	6.4.11	Linezolid	LIZOMED 300 MG TABLET 10	LIZOMED	AGLOWMED PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.	300 MG	10	TABLET	186.43	7120880	100.00%	100.00%	Y	18.64	18.64	
<b>B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly</b>																
															Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)	
S.No.		Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any							S.O. Number & date					
1		Linezolid	600mg	Tablet							5938(E) dated 19.12.2022				6.56%	
															6.56%	

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																		
									Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above					2				
	17.7.1	Somatostatin	T			Powder for Injection 3 mg				Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)					40.87			
									Each Vial						2089.68			
									Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation						2			
									Number of Packs considered						2			
									Average PTR						1044.84			
									Add : 16% Retailer Margin						167.17			
									<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>	<b>1759.69</b>	<b>Each Pack</b>					<b>Ceiling Price (without GST)</b>	1212.01	
									<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b>	<b>1516.97</b>					<b>% Reduction with compared to Highest Price</b>	12.19%		
									<b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>						<b>Final Ceiling Price (without GST)</b>	1212.01		
															Minimum Price (Rs.)	899.78		
															Maximum Price (Rs.)	1189.90		
															Average of all considered (Rs.)	1044.84		
															Ceiling Price (Rs.)	1212.01		
															Reduction from current ceiling price	31.12%		
															TOTAL MAT	40,86,734	100%	M3
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered			
1	17.7.1	SOMATOSTATIN	SOMASTIN 3 MG INJECTION 1 ML	SOMASTIN	SERUM INSTITUTE OF INDIA LTD	3 MG	1	Each Vial	899.78	3932039	96.21%	96.21%	Y	899.78	899.78			
2		SOMATOSTATIN	SOMASTIN 3 MG INJECTION 2 ML	SOMASTIN	UNITED BIOTECH (P) LTD	3 MG	1	Each Vial	1189.9	154695	3.79%	3.79%	Y	1189.90	1189.90			

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																				
	19.2.5	Hepatitis B immunoglobulin S,T	As licensed	Per Vial	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above												2			
					Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)												862.36			
					Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation												12682.64			
					Number of Packs considered												3			
					Average PTR												4227.55			
					Add : 16% Retailer Margin												676.41			
					<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>				<b>6116.13</b>		<b>Each Pack</b>									
					<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b>				<b>5272.53</b>											
					<b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>															
					Ceiling Price (without GST)														4903.95	
					% Reduction with compared to Highest Price														19.82%	
					Final Ceiling Price (without GST)														4903.95	
					Minimum Price (Rs.)														2950.00	
					Maximum Price (Rs.)														5272.53	
					Average of all considered (Rs.)														4227.55	
					Ceiling Price (Rs.)														4903.95	
					Reduction from current ceiling price														19.82%	
					TOTAL MAT				<b>8,65,23,010</b>		100%								M3	
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT % (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N)	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered					
1	19.2.5	HEPATITIS IMMUNOGLOBULIN	HEPA 10 MCG PREFILLED SYRINGE 5 ML	HEPA	BHARAT SERUMS & VACCINES LTD		1	Each Vial	8800	26400	0.03%	98.57%	Y	8800.00	5272.53					
2		HEPATITIS IMMUNOGLOBULIN	HEPA 100 IU INJECTION 0.5 ML	HEPA	BHARAT SERUMS & VACCINES LTD		1	Each Vial	4460.11	85259463	98.54%	98.57%	Y	4460.11	4460.11					
3		HEPATITIS IMMUNOGLOBULIN	HEPABIG 100 IU INJECTION 0.5 ML	HEPABIG	VHB LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED		1	Each Vial	4460.11	286767	0.33%	0.33%	N	4460.11	4460.11					
4		HEPATITIS IMMUNOGLOBULIN	HEPAREL 100 IU INJECTION 1 ML	HEPAREL	RELIANCE LIFE SCIENCE		1	Each Vial	2950	950380	1.10%	1.10%	Y	2950.00	2950.00					

Note: The PTR of item at S.N. 1 is higher than the Maximum Permissible PTR, therefore restricted to Maximum Permissible PTR.

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013															
															1
	7.1.6	Bendamustinehydrochloride	T	Injection 25 mg	per Vial										9.55
															1602.89
															1
															1602.89
															704.79
															898.10
															143.70
															1041.80
															43.97%
															1041.80
															1602.89
															1602.89
															1602.89
															1041.80
															NA
<b>A. List of items under consideration</b>									TOTAL MAT	9,55,322	100%	M3			
S.No.	Uniqu e No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwi se MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	7.1.6	Bendamustinehydrochlorid	Bendamustine Hydrochloride 100mg /vial Streng	Kabimustine	Fresenius Kabi India Private Limited.	25MG	1	Vial	1602.89	955322	100.00%	100.00%	Y	1602.89	1602.89
<b>B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly</b>															
	S.No.	Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any						S.O. Number & date					Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)
	1	Bendamustinehydrochloride	Injection 100 m	Injection						195(E) dated 11.01.2023					43.97%
										Average reduction					43.97%

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013															
	6.9.3.2	Co-trimoxazole [Sulphamethoxazole (A) + Trimethoprim (B)]	P,S,T	Oral liquid 200 mg (A) + 40 mg(B)/5mL(p)	per ML									1	
														293.73	
														0.28	
														1	
														0.28	
														0.02	
														0.26	
														0.04	
														0.31	
														5.93%	
														0.31	
														0.28	
														0.28	
														0.28	
														0.31	
														16.22%	
<b>A. List of items under consideration</b>															
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	2,93,73,207	100%	M3	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered	
1	6.9.3.2	Co-trimoxazole [Sulphamethoxazole (A) + Trimethoprim (B)]	SEPTRAN (KOYE) PEAD 200/40 MG SUSPENSION 50 ML	SEPTRAN (KOYE)	KOYE PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. LTD.	200/40 MG	50	ML	13.86	29373207	100.00%	100.00%	Y	0.28	0.28
<b>B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly</b>															
S.No.	Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any	S.O. Number & date	Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)										
1	Co-trimoxazole [Sulphamethoxazole (A) + Trimethoprim (B)]	Tablet 800 mg (A) + 160 mg (B)	Tablet	2399(E) dated 12.06.2018	5.93%										
				Average reduction	5.93%										

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013															
	6.9.3.2	Co-trimoxazole [Sulphamethoxazole (A) + Trimethoprim (B)]	P,S,T	Tablet 400 mg (A) + 80 mg (B)	per Tablet										1
															226.68
															0.72
															1
															0.72
															0.04
															0.68
															0.11
															0.79
															5.93%
															0.79
															0.72
															0.72
															0.72
															0.79
															8.14%
<b>A. List of items under consideration</b>															
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	6.9.3.2	Co-trimoxazole [Sulphamethoxazole (A) + Trimethoprim (B)]	SEPTRAN (KOYE) ADULT 80/400 MG TABLET 10	SEPTRAN (KOYE)	KOYE PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. LTD.	400/80 mg	10	TABLET	7.22	22668452	100.00%	100.00%	Y	0.72	0.72
<b>B. Computation of Average rate of reduction under Monopoly</b>															
		S.No.	Drug	Strength	Route of Administration / Dosage Form & Packsize/Packing, if any							S.O. Number & date			Reduction with reference to the highest PTR under NLEM, 2022 (%)
		1	Co-trimoxazole [Sulphamethoxazole (A) + Trimethoprim (B)]	Tablet 800 mg (A) + 160 mg (B)	Tablet							2399(E) dated 12.06.2018			5.93%
												Average reduction			5.93%

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013															
															2
	11.6.1	Glycerin/glycerol (as mentioned in IP)	Topical (Lotion)		Per ML										443.83
			P,S,T												3.78
															4
															0.95
															0.15
															1.10
															13.22%
			<b>New Added</b>												1.10
															0.81
															1.09
															0.95
															1.10
															NA
									TOTAL MAT	4,43,82,876	100%			M3	
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	11.6.1	GLYCEROL   D2A8	GLYMED 15 % LOTION 100 ML	GLYMED	MED MANOR ORGANICS PVT LTD.		100	ML	177.86	26848202.48	60.49%	71.51%	Y	1.78	1.09
2		GLYCEROL   D2A8	GLYMED 15 % LOTION 250 ML	GLYMED	MED MANOR ORGANICS PVT LTD.		250	ML	247.14	4892551.2	11.02%	71.51%	Y	0.99	0.99
3		GLYCEROL   D2A8	SECALIA 15 % LOTION 100 ML	SECALIA	MICRO LABS LTD		100	ML	162.86	12616892.12	28.43%	28.49%	Y	1.63	0.89
4		GLYCEROL   D2A8	SECALIA 15 % LOTION 200 ML	SECALIA	MICRO LABS LTD		200	ML	162.97	25229.81	0.06%	28.49%	Y	0.81	0.81

Note: PTR of item at S.N. 1,3 restricted to lowest PTR of other brand of that company plus 10%.

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013																
								Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above								3
11.6.1	Glycerin/glycerol (as mentioned in IP)		Topical (Cream)		Per GM	Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)								2,657.15		
			P,S,T			Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation								16.38		
						Number of Packs considered								9		
						Average PTR								1.82		
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin								0.29		
						Ceiling Price (without GST)								2.11		
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price								6.01%		
			<b>New Added</b>			Final Ceiling Price (without GST)								2.11		
						Minimum Price (Rs.)								1.51		
						Maximum Price (Rs.)								1.94		
						Average of all considered (Rs.)								1.82		
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)								2.11		
						Reduction from current ceiling price								NA		
						TOTAL MAT								26,57,97,060		
														100%		
														M3		
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered	
1	11.6.1	GLYCEROL   D2A8	ALOCERENE 15 % CREAM 50 GM	ALOCERENE	NEMUS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD		50	GM	111.86	33491.94	0.01%	0.01%	N	2.24		
2		GLYCEROL   D2A8	ANGELSKIN 15 % CREAM 100 GM	ANGELSKIN	TALENT INDIA		100	GM	150.72	10979627.11	4.13%	4.13%	Y	1.51	1.51	
3		GLYCEROL   D2A8	AQUASOFT 15 % CREAM 100 GM	AQUASOFT	AJANTA PHARMA LTD		100	GM	194.58	26488598.06	9.97%	24.60%	Y	1.95	1.88	
4		GLYCEROL   D2A8	AQUASOFT 15 % CREAM 150 GM	AQUASOFT	AJANTA PHARMA LTD		150	GM	256.27	27023289.59	10.17%	24.60%	Y	1.71	1.71	
5		GLYCEROL   D2A8	AQUASOFT 15 % CREAM 60 GM	AQUASOFT	AJANTA PHARMA LTD		60	GM	124.75	11863010.49	4.46%	24.60%	Y	2.08	1.88	
6		GLYCEROL   D2A8	AQUASOFT FC 15 % CREAM 100 GM	AQUASOFT FC	AJANTA PHARMA LTD		100	GM	212.88	55531419	20.89%	36.33%	Y	2.13	1.88	
7		GLYCEROL   D2A8	AQUASOFT FC 15 % CREAM 60 GM	AQUASOFT FC	AJANTA PHARMA LTD		60	GM	151.86	41051959.52	15.44%	36.33%	Y	2.53	1.88	
8		GLYCEROL   D2A8	ENSI ATM 15 % CREAM 50 GM	ENSI ATM	DERMO CARE LABORATORIES		50	GM	59.66	48223.16	0.02%	0.02%	N	1.19		
9		GLYCEROL   D2A8	SECALIA 15 % CREAM 100 GM	SECALIA	MICRO LABS LTD		100	GM	175.71	66950472.22	25.19%	32.41%	Y	1.76	1.76	
10		GLYCEROL   D2A8	SECALIA 15 % CREAM 50 GM	SECALIA	MICRO LABS LTD		50	GM	128.57	19179781.2	7.22%	32.41%	Y	2.57	1.94	
11		GLYCEROL   D2A8	SECALIA PLUS 15 % CREAM 100 GM	SECALIA PLUS	MICRO LABS LTD		100	GM	196.61	6647187.49	2.50%	2.50%	Y	1.97	1.94	

Note: PTR of item at S.N. 3,5,6,7,10,11 restricted to lowest PTR of other brand of that company plus 10%.



Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013																			
										Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above								8	
6.4.1 Amikacin Injection 250 mg per ml										Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)								45,224.66	
P,S,T										Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation								341.61	
										Number of Packs considered								9	
										Average PTR								37.96	
										Add : 16% Retailer Margin								6.07	
New added medicine in the list of NLEM 2022										Ceiling Price (without GST)								44.03	
										% Reduction with compared to Highest Price								31.95%	
										Final Ceiling Price (without GST)								44.03	
										Minimum Price (Rs.)								12.10	
										Maximum Price (Rs.)								55.78	
										Average of all considered (Rs.)								37.96	
										Ceiling Price (Rs.)								44.03	
										Reduction from current ceiling price								NA	
										TOTAL MAT		4,66,23,01,776		100%				M3	
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Quality (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered				
1	AMIKACIN   J1K4	ALINFEC 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	ALINFEC	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	69.97	89667529	1.92%	1.92%	Y	34.99	12.10					
2	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MBKACIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MBKACIN	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	23.7	98931	0.00%	0.00%	N	11.85						
3	AMIKACIN   J1K4	NKACIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	NKACIN	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	22	8562677	0.18%	0.18%	N	11.00						
4	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIKANIT 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMIKANIT	ALDE MEDI IMPEX	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	68.57	1459249	0.03%	0.03%	N	34.29						
5	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIJECT 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMIJECT	ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD.	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	22	9146694	0.20%	0.20%	N	11.00						
6	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMITAX 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMITAX	ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD.	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	90.67	249796834	5.36%	5.36%	Y	45.34	12.10					
7	AMIKACIN   J1K4	ALNAMIK 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	ALNAMIK	ALNA BIOTECH PRIVATE LIMITED	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	49.2	18844	0.00%	0.00%	N	24.60						
8	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MIKACIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MIKACIN	ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LT	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	83.05	2184371707	46.85%	46.85%	Y	41.53	41.53					
9	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MIKA BEST 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MIKA BEST	BESTOCHEM FORMULATIONS (I) LT	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	31.11	2094086	0.04%	0.04%	N	15.56						
10	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMCIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMCIN	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	18.7	594380	0.01%	0.01%	N	9.35						
11	AMIKACIN   J1K4	OMNIKACIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	OMNIKACIN	CIPLA LTD.	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	111.55	641228666	13.75%	13.75%	Y	55.78	55.78					
12	AMIKACIN   J1K4	CAMICA 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	CAMICA	CLYDE BIOTECH (P) LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	48.8	586	0.00%	0.00%	N	24.40						
13	6.4.1	AMIKACIN   J1K4	ACIL 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	ACIL	DR. JOHNS LABORATORIES PVT LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	44.2	16050	0.00%	0.00%	N	22.10					
14	AMIKACIN   J1K4	IVIMICIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	IVIMICIN	FDC LTD.	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	55.59	2181741	0.05%	0.05%	N	27.80						
15	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MIK 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MIK	GALPHA LABORATORIES LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	103.89	93001273	1.99%	1.99%	Y	51.95	51.95					
16	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MIKADEX 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MIKADEX	INTEL PHARMACEUTICALS	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	75.5	71148	0.00%	0.00%	N	37.75						
17	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIKACIN (JAGSONPAL) 500 MG INJECT	AMIKACIN (JAGSONP	JAGSONPAL PHARMACEUTICALS LT	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	49.23	492	0.00%	0.00%	N	24.62						
18	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMILAB 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMILAB	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	18.5	24967	0.00%	0.00%	N	9.25						
19	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIKAB 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMIKAB	LANCER PHARMACEUTICALS PVT. L	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	20	2200	0.00%	0.00%	N	10.00						
20	AMIKACIN   J1K4	EMICA 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	EMICA	LINCOLN PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	76.19	36846551	0.79%	0.79%	N	38.10						
21	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIKEF 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMIKEF	LUPIN LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	70.44	9048582	0.19%	0.19%	N	35.22						
22	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIKAMAC 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMIKAMAC	MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PV	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	85.34	287623386	6.17%	6.17%	Y	42.67	42.67					
23	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MACMIKA 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MACMIKA	MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PV	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	85.34	245140735	5.26%	5.26%	Y	42.67	42.67					
24	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MIKASTAR 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MIKASTAR	MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	71.97	51740456	1.11%	1.11%	Y	35.99	35.99					
25	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MEGAMIKA 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MEGAMIKA	MAPRA LABORATORIES PVT. LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	65.45	398942	0.01%	0.01%	N	32.73						
26	AMIKACIN   J1K4	BIOCIN (MARC) 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	BIOCIN (MARC)	MARC PHARMA	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	58.67	2816	0.00%	0.00%	N	29.34						
27	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIKAMED 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMIKAMED	MEDLEY PHARMACEUTICALS	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	13.81	290507	0.01%	0.01%	N	6.91						
28	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIBIOTIC 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMIBIOTIC	NEON LABORATORIES LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	25	127728	0.00%	0.00%	N	12.50						
29	AMIKACIN   J1K4	M CIN (PARENTERAL) 500 MG INJECTION	M CIN (PARENTERAL)	PARENTERAL DRUGS (INDIA) LTD.	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	9.62	29	0.00%	0.00%	N	4.81						
30	AMIKACIN   J1K4	ALFAKIM(RANBAXY) 500 MG INJECTION	ALFAKIM(RANBAXY)	RANBAXY LABORATORIES LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	25.67	3067721	0.07%	0.07%	N	12.84						
31	AMIKACIN   J1K4	MIKAROM 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MIKAROM	RHOMBUS PHARMA	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	44.47	44	0.00%	0.00%	N	22.24						
32	AMIKACIN   J1K4	ENCIN (SHRINIVAS) 500 MG INJECTION 2	ENCIN (SHRINIVAS)	SHRINIVAS GUJARAT LABORATORIE	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	38.1	1094613	0.02%	0.02%	N	19.05						
33	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMISTER 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMISTER	STERKEM	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	71.42	233448	0.01%	0.01%	N	35.71						
34	AMIKACIN   J1K4	UNIMIKA 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	UNIMIKA	TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	62.86	35893	0.00%	0.00%	N	31.43						

35	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMIVA 500 MG INJECTION 1	AMIVA	VERITAZ HEALTHCARE LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	127.62	21839971	0.47%	0.47%	N	63.81	
36	AMIKACIN   J1K4	ZEKACIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	ZEKACIN	WOCKHARDT LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	18.9	38	0.00%	0.00%	N	9.45	
37	AMIKACIN   J1K4	LA-MIKA 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	LA-MIKA	ZUVENTUS HEALTHCARE LTD	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	47.01	42576888	0.91%	0.91%	N	23.51	
38	AMIKACIN   J1K4	AMICIN 500 MG INJECTION 2 ML	AMICIN	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	250 mg/ ml	2	ml	93.64	679895377	14.58%	14.58%	Y	46.82	46.82

Note: PTR of item at S.N. 3 and 36 is restricted to the 'PTR plus 10%' of the brand/packsize of the same company having lowest PTR.

Revised (Earlier uploaded on 28.01.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under DPCO, 2013										Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above									
6.2.1.1		Amoxicillin	Oral liquid 125 mg/5 mL (p) P,S,T		per ml					Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)									2,929.21
										Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation									4.09
										Number of Packs considered									6
										Average PTR									0.68
										Add : 16% Retailer Margin									0.11
										Ceiling Price (without GST)									0.79
			New Added							% Reduction with compared to Highest Price									35.42%
										Final Ceiling Price (without GST)									0.79
											Minimum Price (Rs.)								0.36
											Maximum Price (Rs.)								1.06
											Average of all considered (Rs.)								0.68
											Ceiling Price (Rs.)								0.79
											Reduction from current ceiling price								NA
										TOTAL MAT	29,54,23,783	100%							M3
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0% MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered				
1		AMOXICILLIN	RONEMOX 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	RONEMOX	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	125 MG	30	ML	14.4	54718	0.02%	0.09%	N	0.48					
2		AMOXICILLIN	RONEMOX 125 MG SYRUP 60 ML	RONEMOX	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	125 MG	60	ML	19.95	206235	0.07%	0.09%	N	0.33					
3		AMOXICILLIN	WYMOX 125 MG DRY SYRUP 30 ML	WYMOX	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	125 MG	30	ML	20.08	11965995	4.05%	7.11%	Y	0.67	0.36				
4		AMOXICILLIN	WYMOX 125 MG DRY SYRUP 60 ML	WYMOX	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	125 MG	60	ML	40.17	9030125	3.06%	7.11%	Y	0.67	0.36				
5	6.2.1.1	AMOXICILLIN	ALMOX 125 MG DRY SYRUP 30 ML	ALMOX	ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD.	125 MG	30	ML	15	716720	0.24%	0.37%	N	0.50					
6		AMOXICILLIN	ALMOX 125 MG DRY SYRUP 60 ML	ALMOX	ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD.	125 MG	60	ML	23	388883	0.13%	0.37%	N	0.38					
7		AMOXICILLIN	MOXIKEM 125 MG DRY SYRUP 30 ML	MOXIKEM	ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD.	125 MG	30	ML	11	3641	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.37					
8		AMOXICILLIN	MOXIKEM 125 MG DRY SYRUP 60 ML	MOXIKEM	ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD.	125 MG	60	ML	13.8	23474	0.01%	0.01%	N	0.23					
9		AMOXICILLIN	BLUMOX 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	BLUMOX	BLUE CROSS LABORATORIES LTD	125 MG	30	ML	14.77	2275	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.49					
10		AMOXICILLIN	NOVAMOX 125 MG REDIUSE 30 ML	NOVAMOX	CIPLA LTD.	125 MG	30	ML	33.27	71365381	24.16%	44.15%	Y	1.11	1.06				
11		AMOXICILLIN	NOVAMOX 125 MG REDIUSE 60 ML	NOVAMOX	CIPLA LTD.	125 MG	60	ML	57.51	59063277	19.99%	44.15%	Y	0.96	0.96				
12		AMOXICILLIN	ZOVAX 125 MG SYRUP 60 ML	ZOVAX	DEYS MEDICAL	125 MG	60	ML	32.86	88623	0.03%	0.03%	N	0.55					
13		AMOXICILLIN	GALMOX 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	GALMOX	GALPHA LABORATORIES LTD	125 MG	30	ML	5.8	1815	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.19					
14		AMOXICILLIN	GLAMOXIN 125 MG SYRUP 60 ML	GLAMOXIN	GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICALS	125 MG	60	ML	21.53	43	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.36					
15		AMOXICILLIN	MOXITAS DRY 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	MOXITAS DRY	INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	125 MG	30	ML	92	16928	0.01%	0.01%	N	3.07					
16		AMOXICILLIN	AMOXIVAN 125 MG SUSPENSION 30 ML	AMOXIVAN	KHANDELWAL LABORATORIES LTD	125 MG	30	ML	8	120	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.27					
17		AMOXICILLIN	LABMOX 125 MG DRY SYRUP 60 ML	LABMOX	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	125 MG	60	ML	12	5148	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.20					
18		AMOXICILLIN	LABMOX 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	LABMOX	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	125 MG	30	ML	9	21498	0.01%	0.01%	N	0.30					
19		AMOXICILLIN	ZYMOX(LABORATE) 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	ZYMOX(LABORATE)	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	125 MG	30	ML	9	3825	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.30					
20		AMOXICILLIN	EVOXIL 125 MG DRY SYRUP 60 ML	EVOXIL	LEEFORD HEALTHCARE	125 MG	60	ML	24	105355	0.04%	0.04%	N	0.40					
21		AMOXICILLIN	TRIMOX 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	TRIMOX	MAPRA LABORATORIES PVT. LTD	125 MG	30	ML	16.43	33	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.55					
22		AMOXICILLIN	TRIMOX 125 MG SYRUP 60 ML	TRIMOX	MAPRA LABORATORIES PVT. LTD	125 MG	60	ML	49	552417	0.19%	0.19%	N	0.82					
23		AMOXICILLIN	EROX 125 MG SUSPENSION 60 ML	EROX	MICRO LABS LTD	125 MG	60	ML	30.9	298463	0.10%	0.10%	N	0.52					
24		AMOXICILLIN	MOX 125 MG REDIMIX 60 ML	MOX	RANBAXY LABORATORIES LTD	125 MG	60	ML	40.71	81224633	27.49%	47.89%	Y	0.68	0.68				
25		AMOXICILLIN	MOX 125 MG SUSPENSION 30 ML	MOX	RANBAXY LABORATORIES LTD	125 MG	30	ML	20	60271520	20.40%	47.89%	Y	0.67	0.67				
26		AMOXICILLIN	HIPENP 125 MG SYRUP 30 ML	HIPENP	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	125 MG	30	ML	9.4	3323	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.31					
27		AMOXICILLIN	GERMOX 125 MG DRY SYRUP 60 ML	GERMOX	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	125 MG	60	ML	15	9315	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.25					

Note: PTR of item at S.N. 3,4,10 is restricted to the 'PTR plus 10%' of the brand/packsize of the same company having lowest PTR.

Revised (Earlier uploaded on 09.02.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																
	7.4.3 & 18.1.1 & 27.1	Dexamethasone	P,S,T	Injection 4 mg/ml.	Each Vial (Less than 10 ml)	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above										3
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)										7,458.50
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation										17.61
						Number of Packs considered										5
						Average PTR										3.52
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin										0.56
						Current Ceiling Price										10.35
						Maximum Permissible PTR										8.92
						Per ML										5.18
						Ceiling Price (without GST)										4.09
						Maximum Permissible PTR (S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)										8.92
						4.46										4.09
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price										14.72%
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)										4.09
						Minimum Price (Rs.)										1.97
						Maximum Price (Rs.)										4.13
						Average of all considered (Rs.)										3.52
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)										4.09
						Reduction from current ceiling price										10.48%
						TOTAL MAT										74,89,84,703
						100%										M3
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Quality (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered	
1	7.4.3	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DECADRON 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DECADRON	WOCKHARDT LTD	4 MG	2	ML	5.00	59585	0.01%	0.01%	N	2.50		
2 & 18.1.1 & 27.1	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DECAMYCIN 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DECAMYCIN	RANBAXY LABORATORIES LTD	4 MG	2	ML	8.00	351008	0.05%	0.05%	N	4.00			
3 & 27.1	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DECAN 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DECAN	WOCKHARDT LTD	4 MG	2	ML	8.26	89282526	11.92%	11.92%	Y	4.13	4.13		
4	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEX (NEON LABS) 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEX (NEON LABS)	NEON LABORATORIES LTD	4 MG	2	ML	2.80	801	0.00%	0.00%	N	1.40			
5	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXA (WOCKHARDT) 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXA (WOCKHARDT)	WOCKHARDT LTD	4 MG	2	ML	5.00	10	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.50			
6	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXAJECT 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXAJECT	STERKEM	4 MG	2	ML	7.72	496267	0.07%	0.07%	N	3.86			
7	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXALAB 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXALAB	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	4 MG	2	ML	5.90	401371	0.05%	0.05%	N	2.95			
8	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXAMET 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXAMET	SHREYA LIFE SCIENCES PVT. LTD	4 MG	2	ML	7.80	1626838	0.22%	0.22%	N	3.90			
9	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXAMETHASONE (CADILA) 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXAMETHASONE (CADILA)	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	4 MG	2	ML	4.90	59928	0.01%	0.01%	N	2.45			
10	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXAMETHASONE (CIPLA) 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXAMETHASONE (CIPLA)	CIPLA LTD.	4 MG	2	ML	8.00	59696	0.01%	0.01%	N	4.00			
11	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXASONE 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXASONE	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	4 MG	2	ML	6.50	10586334	1.41%	1.41%	Y	3.25	3.25		
12	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXONA (AMPOULES) 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXONA	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	4 MG	2	ML	8.26	82890485	11.07%	86.25%	Y	4.13	4.13		
13	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXONA (VIAL) 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXONA	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	4 MG	2	ML	8.26	556903181	74.35%	86.25%	Y	4.13	4.13		
14	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXROID 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXROID	TAURUS LABORATORIES PVT LTD	4 MG	2	ML	4.41	35690	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.21			
15	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXZY 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	DEXZY	SWISS PHARMA PVT. LTD	4 MG	2	ML	4.77	8662	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.39			
16	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	MERIDECA 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MERIDECA	WOCKHARDT LTD	4 MG	2	ML	4.88	15	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.44			
17	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A6	DEXONA 4 MG INJECTION 5 ML	DEXONA	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	4 MG	5	ML	9.86	6187446	0.83%	86.25%	Y	1.97	1.97		
18	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	RAVICORT 4 MG INJECTION 2 ML	RAVICORT	RAVIAN PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD	4 MG	2	ML	5.00	34860	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.50			

Note: Earlier prices were notified for 2ml pack only, now proposed for per ML for a pack of less than 10 ML.



(Revised, earlier uploaded on 09.02.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																
	7.4.3	Dexamethasone	P,S,T	Injection 4 mg/ml	Each Vial ( 20ml - 29 ml))	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above										4
	& 18.1.1					Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)										60.34
	& 27.1					Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation										5.19
						Number of Packs considered										5
						Average PTR										1.04
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin										0.17
						Ceiling Price (without GST)										1.20
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price										16.29%
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)										1.20
						Minimum Price (Rs.)										0.70
						Maximum Price (Rs.)										1.24
						Average of all considered (Rs.)										1.04
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)										1.20
						Reduction from current ceiling price										0.91%
						TOTAL MAT										60,80,524
						100%										M3
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered	
1	7.4.3	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DECAMYCIN 4 MG INJECTION 20 ML	DECAMYCIN	RANBAXY LABORATORIES LTD	4 MG	20	ML	24.85	351337	5.78%	5.78%	Y	1.24	1.24	
2	& 18.1.1	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEKSA 4 MG INJECTION 20 ML	DEKSA	INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	4 MG	20	ML	14	310366	5.10%	5.10%	Y	0.70	0.70	
3	& 27.1	DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXA (WOCKHARDT) 4 MG INJECTION 20 ML	DEXA (WOCKHARDT)	WOCKHARDT LTD	4 MG	20	ML	20	1843045	30.31%	30.31%	Y	1.00	1.00	
4		DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXASONE 4 MG INJECTION 20 ML	DEXASONE	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	4 MG	20	ML	22	86799	1.43%	1.43%	Y	1.10	1.10	
5		DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	DEXATROY 4 MG INJECTION 20 ML	DEXATROY	TROIKAA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	4 MG	20	ML	22.8	37164	0.61%	0.61%	N	1.14	1.14	
6		DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	MERIDECA 4 MG INJECTION 20 ML	MERIDECA	WOCKHARDT LTD	4 MG	20	ML	23	3442741	56.62%	56.62%	Y	1.15	1.15	
7		DEXAMETHASONE   H2A5	ZYDEXA 4 MG INJECTION 20 ML	ZYDEXA	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	4 MG	20	ML	21	9072	0.15%	0.15%	N	1.05	1.05	

Note: Earlier ceiling prices were notified for pack basis, now proposed for per ML basis.

(Revised, earlier uploaded on 09.02.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																				
	7.4.3	Dexamethasone	P,S,T	Injection 4 mg/ml	Each Vial (30ml and more)	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above														2
	& 18.1.1					Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)														91.39
	& 27.1					Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation														1.38
						Number of Packs considered														2
						Average PTR														0.69
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin														0.11
						Ceiling Price (without GST)														0.80
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price														18.82%
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)														0.80
						Minimum Price (Rs.)														0.53
						Maximum Price (Rs.)														0.85
						Average of all considered (Rs.)														0.69
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)														0.80
						Reduction from current ceiling price														1.29%
						TOTAL MAT					91,48,337	100%								M3
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered					
1	7.4.3	DEXAMETHASO	DEXALAB 4 MG INJECTION 30 ML	DEXALAB	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	4 MG	30	ML	25.5	560774	6.13%	6.13%	Y	0.85	0.85					
2	& 18.1.1	DEXAMETHASO	DEXAMETHASONE (TORQUE) 4 MG INJECTION 30 ML	DEXAMETHASONE (TORQUE)	TORQUE PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD	4 MG	30	ML	15.79	8578328	93.77%	93.77%	Y	0.53	0.53					
3	& 27.1	DEXAMETHASO	LUPIDEXA 4 MG INJECTION 30 ML	LUPIDEXA	LUPIN LTD	4 MG	30	ML	27.9	9235	0.10%	0.10%	N	0.93	0.93					

Note: Earlier prices were notified for pack basis, now proposed for per ML basis.

Revised (Earlier uploaded on 02.02.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013															
	6.2.2.8	Gentamicin	Injection 40 mg/mL P,S,T		Each ML (upto 2ml Pack)					Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above					2
										Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)					4,464.37
										Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation					9.69
										Number of Packs considered					3
										Average PTR					3.23
					Each pack (2ml)	Per ML				Add : 16% Retailer Margin					0.52
					<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>	<b>9.35</b>	<b>4.68</b>			Ceiling Price (without GST)					3.75
					<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b> <b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>	<b>8.06</b>	<b>4.03</b>			% Reduction with compared to Highest Price					13.40%
										Final Ceiling Price (without GST)					3.75
													Minimum Price (Rs.)		2.23
													Maximum Price (Rs.)		3.73
													Average of all considered (Rs.)		3.23
													Ceiling Price (Rs.)		3.75
													Reduction from current ceiling price		19.79%
										TOTAL MAT	<b>45,07,51,856</b>	100%		M3	
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	6.2.2.8	GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GRACIN 40 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GRACIN	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	40 MG/ml	2	ML	6.78	19855	0.00%	0.00%	N	3.39	
2		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GARAMYCIN 60 MG INJECTION 1.5 ML	GARAMYCIN	FULFORD (INDIA) LTD.	40 MG/ml	1.5	ML	3.01	25955	0.01%	0.01%	N	2.01	
3		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GARAMYCIN 80 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GARAMYCIN	FULFORD (INDIA) LTD.	40 MG/ml	2	ML	6.93	3222	0.00%	0.00%	N	3.47	
4		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENKA 40 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GENKA	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	40 MG/ml	2	ML	5.25	520	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.63	
5		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTALAB 40 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GENTALAB	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	40 MG/ml	2	ML	5.82	78100	0.02%	0.02%	N	2.91	
6		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTAMICIN (CADILA) 80 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GENTAMICIN (CA	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	40 MG/ml	2	ML	5.25	4373	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.63	
7		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTAMYCIN (FULFORD) 80 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GENTAMYCIN (FU	FULFORD (INDIA) LTD.	40 MG/ml	2	ML	4.5	4028	0.00%	0.00%	N	2.25	
8		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTICYN 60 MG INJECTION 1.5 ML	GENTICYN	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	40 MG/ml	1.5	ML	3.34	2597726	0.58%	95.11%	Y	2.23	2.23
9		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTICYN 80 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GENTICYN	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD	40 MG/ml	2	ML	7.46	426098331	94.53%	95.11%	Y	3.73	3.73
10		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GMI 80 MG INJECTION 2 ML	GMI	RAVIAN PHARMACEUTICALS PVT LTD	40 MG/ml	2	ML	3.96	1635	0.00%	0.00%	N	1.98	
11		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	MERIGENTA 80 MG INJECTION 2 ML	MERIGENTA	MERCURY HEALTH CARE PVT LTD	40 MG/ml	2	ML	7.09	4028243	0.89%	0.89%	N	3.55	
12		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	RANBIOTIC 40 MG INJECTION 2 ML	RANBIOTIC	RANBAXY LABORATORIES LTD	40 MG/ml	2	ML	7.5	148857	0.03%	0.03%	N	3.75	
13		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	BIOGARACIN 80 MG INJECTION 2 ML	BIOGARACIN	ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL	40 MG/ml	2	ML	7.45	17741009	3.94%	3.94%	Y	3.73	3.73

Note: Earlier under NLEM, 2015 prices were fixed for pack basis, now changed to each ml basis.



Revised (earlier uploaded on 02.02.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																		
	6.2.2.8	Gentamicin	P,S,T	Injection 40 mg/mL	Per ML (3- 10ml pack)	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above												1
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)												0.03
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation												2.33
						Number of Packs considered												2
						Average PTR												1.17
				<b>Each pack ( 10ml)</b>	<b>Per ML</b>	Add : 16% Retailer Margin												0.19
				<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>	<b>19.95</b>	<b>2.00</b>				Ceiling Price (without GST)								1.35
				<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b>	<b>17.20</b>	<b>1.72</b>				% Reduction with compared to Highest Price								29.39%
				<b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)								1.35
										Minimum Price (Rs.)								0.68
										Maximum Price (Rs.)								1.65
										Average of all considered (Rs.)								1.17
										Ceiling Price (Rs.)								1.35
										Reduction from current ceiling price								32.33%
										TOTAL MAT	<b>3,468</b>	100%	M3					
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify (Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered			
1	6.2.2.8	GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENKA 40 MG INJECTION 10 ML	GENKA	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	40 MG/ml	10	ML	6.76	1142	32.94%	32.94%	Y	0.68	0.68			
2		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTA (CADILA PHARMA) 40 MG INJECTION 10 ML	GENTA (CADILA PHARMA)	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	40 MG/ml	10	ML	16.5	2310	66.60%	66.60%	Y	1.65	1.65			
3		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	LUPIGENTA 40 MG INJECTION 10 ML	LUPIGENTA	LUPIN LTD	40 MG/ml	10	ML	8	16	0.46%	0.46%	N	0.80	0.80			

Note: Earlier under NLEM, 2015 prices were fixed for apck basis, now changed to per ML basis.

Revised (Earlier uploaded on 02.02.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																	
6.2.2.8	Gentamicin	P,S,T	Injection 40 mg/mL	Each ML ( 11ml - 20ml Packs )		Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above									3		
						Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)									62.62		
						Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation									3.57		
						Number of Packs considered									3		
						Average PTR									1.19		
						Add : 16% Retailer Margin									0.19		
						Ceiling Price (without GST)									1.38		
						% Reduction with compared to Highest Price									4.80%		
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)									1.38		
						Minimum Price (Rs.)									1.14		
						Maximum Price (Rs.)									1.25		
						Average of all considered (Rs.)									1.19		
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)									1.38		
						Reduction from current ceiling price									8.73%		
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	62,62,274	100%	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify ( Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	M3 Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered
1	6.2.2.8	GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENKA 40 MG INJECTION 20 ML	GENKA	CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	40 MG/ml	20	ML	22.8	573203	9.15%	9.15%	Y	1.14	Y	1.14	1.14
2		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTAMYCIN (WOCKHARDT) 40 MG INJECTION 20 ML	GENTAMYCIN (WOCKHARDT)	WOCKHARDT LTD	40 MG/ml	20	ML	19.8	20	0.00%	0.00%	N	0.99	N	0.99	
3		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	MAGENTA 40 MG INJECTION 20 ML	MAGENTA	WOCKHARDT LTD	40 MG/ml	20	ML	23.5	5492710	87.71%	87.71%	Y	1.18	Y	1.18	1.18
4		GENTAMICIN   J1K1	RANBIOTIC 40 MG INJECTION 20 ML	RANBIOTIC	RANBAXY LABORATORIES LTD	40 MG/ml	20	ML	25	196341	3.14%	3.14%	Y	1.25	Y	1.25	1.25

Note: Earlier under NLEM, 2015 prices were fixed on Pack basis, now changed to Per ML basis.

Revised (Earlier uploaded on 02.02.2023)

Computation of Ceiling Price based on July, 2022 Data under Para 4 of DPCO, 2013																				
	6.2.2.8	Gentamicin	Injection 40 mg/mL P,S,T	Each ML (more than 20ml pack)	Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above												1			
					Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)												7.60			
					Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation												0.95			
					Number of Packs considered												1			
					Average PTR												0.95			
				<b>Each Pack (30ml)</b>	<b>Per ML</b>	Add : 16% Retailer Margin											0.15			
				<b>Current Ceiling Price</b>	<b>33.10</b>	<b>1.10</b>											1.10			
				<b>Maximum Permissible PTR</b>	<b>28.53</b>	<b>0.95</b>											0.00%			
				<b>(S.O. 1499(E) dated 30.03.2022)</b>													1.10			
						Final Ceiling Price (without GST)											1.10			
						Minimum Price (Rs.)											0.95			
						Maximum Price (Rs.)											0.95			
						Average of all considered (Rs.)											0.95			
						Ceiling Price (Rs.)											1.10			
						Reduction from current ceiling price											0.00%			
						TOTAL MAT							7,59,667	100%	M3					
S.No.	Unique No. as per NLEM	Composition as per NLEM	पैक विवरण Pack Description	छाप BRAND	कंपनी Company	Strength	Pack Size	Unit	TOTAL MAT PTR(Rs.)	Brandwise MAT (Ignoring 0 MAT)	SKU wise MAT %	Brandwise MAT (ignoring 0% MAT)	Qualify ( Y/N) Y=Yes N=No	Price per Unit (Rs.)	Price per Unit (Rs.) Considered					
1	6.2.2.8	GENTAMICIN   J1K1	GENTALAB 40 MG INJECTION 30 ML	GENTALAB	LABORATE PHARMACEUTICAL LTD	40 MG/ml	30	ML	32.4	759667	100.00%	100.00%	Y	1.08	0.95					

Note: The PTR of item at S.N. 1 is higher than the Maximum Permissible PTR, therefore restricted to Maximum Permissible PTR.

Note: Earlier under NLEM, 2015 prices were fixed for pack basis, now changed to each ml basis.